

**UNITED STATES CIRCUIT COURT  
OF APPEALS**

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT.

---

No. 9243.

---

JOHN T. WATSON, LIQUIDATING RECEIVER OF AND FOR THE  
SUPERINTENDENT OF INSURANCE OF THE STATE  
OF NEW MEXICO, APPELLANT,

VS.

REPUBLIC LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY OF DALLAS, TEXAS,  
A CORPORATION, H. B. HERSHEY, RECEIVER OF MISSISSIPPI  
VALLEY LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY, R. E. O'MALLEY AND  
WILLIAM E. CAULFIELD, RECEIVERS, J. G. VAUGHAN, M. J.  
DOUGHERTY, GRACE V. ROWELL, FORMERLY GRACE V.  
WALLACE, WILLIAM H. WALLACE, A MINOR, ANNA LOUISE  
WALLACE, A MINOR, R. L. DANIEL, CHAIRMAN OF THE  
BOARD OF THE INSURANCE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF  
TEXAS, APPELLEES.

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT.**

---

FRANCIS C. WILSON,  
Post-Office Address:  
Sena Plaza, Santa Fe, New Mexico,

JOHN C. WATSON,  
Post-Office Address:  
Sena Plaza, Santa Fe, New Mexico,

FRED C. KNOLLENBERG,  
Post-Office Address:  
415 Caples Building,  
El Paso, Texas,

*Attorneys for Appellant.*

**FILED**

NOV 27 1939

**PAUL P. O'BRIEN,**  
CLERK

## SUBJECT INDEX

|  |    |
|--|----|
| Point 1. Appellant has the right to bring this suit to foreclose an equitable lien which stands against the property described in our complaint..... | 2  |
| Point 2. Appellant cannot bring this suit unless we plead the amounts due the policyholders, who are the beneficiaries .....                         | 10 |
| Point 3. The complaint does show a right of ownership and authority to maintain this action.....   | 13 |
| Point 4. The lien plead in the complaint is an equitable lien or mortgage against the property.....  | 15 |
| Point 5. Is our lien barred by limitations or laches.....  | 20 |

### TABLE OF CASES

|  |       |
|--|-------|
| American Jurisprudence, Sec. 163, p. 151 .....   | 16    |
| Arizona Statutes, 1928, Art. 2066 .....  | 20    |
| Arizona Statutes, 1928, Art. 3727 .....  | 5     |
| Bernheimer vs. Converse, 206 U. S. 516 .....   | 22    |
| Booth vs. Clark, 17 Howard 322 .....   | 9, 22 |
| Coffin vs. Green, 185 Pac. 361 .....   | 19    |
| Dillon vs. Biel .....  | 7     |
| First Trust & S. Bank vs. Iowa-Wisconsin Bridge Co.,<br>98 F. (2d) 416, 83 L. Ed. .... | 12    |
| Friede vs. Sprout, 2 N. E. (2d) 549 (Mass.) .....                                      | 24    |
| Gamble vs. Cons., etc., Bank, 33 Ariz. 117, 262 Pac. 612                               | 18    |
| Good vs. Derr, 46 F. (2d) 411, 75 L. Ed. 1457.....                                     | 24    |
| Hale vs. St. Louis & S. F. Ry., (Okla.) 134 Pac. 949                                   | 21    |
| Hall vs. Ballard, 90 F. (2d) 939 .....   | 21    |
| Hobbs vs. Occidental Life, etc., Co., 87 F. (2d) 380 ...                               | 7, 23 |
| Holloway vs. Federal Reserve L. I. Co., 21 Fed. Supp.<br>516 .....                     | 7, 24 |

|  |                    |
|--|--------------------|
| Hopkins vs. Lancaster, 254 Fed. 190.....   | 13                 |
| Kansas vs. Occidental Life, 95 F. (2d) 935.....                                    | 7                  |
| 80 Law Ed., pp. 883-920.....   | 11                 |
| Lion Bonding & S. Co. vs. Karatz, 262 U. S. 77, 67<br>L. Ed. 871, 880.....         | 8, 12              |
| Lovell vs. St. Louis Mut. Life Ins. Co., 111 U. S. 264,<br>28 L. Ed. 423, 426..... | 14                 |
| Meyers vs. Kansas State Corp. Com., 33 Pac. (2d)<br>308, 139 Kan. 890.....         | 9                  |
| Nevada, etc., Co. vs. Berryhill, (Nev.) 75 Pac. (2d)<br>992.....                   | 21                 |
| New Mexico Statutes, 1929, Section 71-155.....                                     | 12                 |
| Oakes vs. Lake, 290 U. S. 59, 78 L. Ed. 168.....                                   |                    |
| .....  | 10, 13, 22, 23, 24 |
| O'Brien vs. Big Casino, etc., Co., 9 Cal. App. 283, 99<br>Pac. 209.....            | 21                 |
| Phillips vs. Perue, 111 Tex. 112, 229 S. W. 839.....                               | 6                  |
| In re Phillips, 200 N. Y. Supp. 639.....   | 6                  |
| Relf vs. Rundle, 103 U. S. 516.....  | 9, 22              |
| Restatement of Law of Trusts, Sec. 111.....  | 23                 |
| Restatement of Law of Trusts, Sec. 280.....  | 6, 23              |
| Rule 8-c, Rules of Civil Procedure.....  | 21                 |
| 10 R. C. L., page 351, Section 100.....  | 17                 |
| 17 R. C. L., page 604, Section 13.....   | 18                 |
| 19 R. C. L., page 273, Sections 44, 45.....  | 19                 |
| Spiller vs. St. Louis & S. F., 14 F. (2d) 284.....                                 | 21                 |
| Standard Oil Co. vs. Standard, etc., Co., 72 F. (2d) 524.....                      | 21                 |
| Stephen vs. Patterson, 21 Ariz. 308, 188 Pac. 131.....                             | 18                 |
| Treadway vs. Western, etc., Co., 10 Pac. (2d) 371.....                             | 19                 |
| United Farmers Market vs. Donafrio, 29 Pac. (2d) 144.....                          | 19                 |
| Wright vs. Phillips, (Cal.) 213 Pac. 288.....                                      | 13                 |

**UNITED STATES CIRCUIT COURT  
OF APPEALS**

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT.

---

No. 9243.
